






Dodge County 

Land Resources and Parks Department 
127 East Oak Street  Juneau, WI 53039 

PHONE:  (920) 386-3700  EMAIL:  landresources@co.dodge.wi.us 
WEBSITE:  co.dodge.wi.gov 

 

September 11, 2025 
  
Applicant: 
Kayla Nonhof 
529 Grove Street 
Mayville, WI 53050 
 
Owner: 
Burt Bushke 
803 Green Bay Drive 
Mayville, WI 53050 
 
 
RE: Minor Land Division – Letter of Intent - Denial Notification - County ID# 2025-0812 
PIN# 030-1317-3221-005 
Location: LOT 2 CSM 6389 IN V43 P150 BEING PT NE1/4 NW1/4 & PT NW1/4 NE1/4 SEC 32 EX THAT PT 
AS DESC IN DOC# 1137967, Town of Lomira, Dodge County, Wisconsin. 
Site Address: No Emergency Response Number Listed 
 
 
Dear Kayla Nonhof: 
 
Your application for a Minor Land Division – Letter of Intent to create an additional lot on the property 
described above is hereby denied for failure to comply with the following sections of the Dodge County Codes:  
 
7.3.2 Lot Area and Dimensions 
Area and dimension of lots shall conform to the requirements of the underlying zoning district, and in areas not 
served by sewer shall, in addition, conform to the requirements of the State Department of Commerce. In 
areas where County zoning is not in force, the minimum size for lots not served by public sewer shall be 
40,000 square feet excluding street rights-of-way with 125 feet of width at the building setback line, and, for 
lots served by public sewer, 10,000 square feet excluding street rights-of-way with 80 feet of width at the 
building setback line. 
 
Within the submitted Minor Land Division – Letter of Intent, both the existing and the proposed lot will have less 
than 125’ of road frontage to North Bluemound Road in the Town of Lomira. This does not comply with the 
minimum of 125’ of road frontage as per Subsection 7.3.2 Lot Area and Dimensions of the Land Use Code. 
Therefore, the Minor Land Division – Letter of Intent has been denied by our department.  
 
You have the right to appeal this decision to the Board of Adjustment through the submission of a variance. Such appeals 
shall be filed with the Land Resources and Parks Department within 30 days after the date of written notice of the decision 
or order of the review and decision making body.   

 
If you have any questions, feel free to give me a call. A variance application has been enclosed within this 
letter. 
 
 
 
Sincerely, 



 

 
 

Gregor Willms 
Land Use/Sanitation Specialist 
920-386-3270 | gwillms@co.dodge.wi.us | 127 E Oak St. Juneau, WI 53039 
 













 

 Dodge County 
   Land Resources and Parks Department 
 

 127 East Oak Street · Juneau, WI 53039-1329 
 PHONE: (920) 386-3700 · FAX: (920) 386-3979 

EMAIL: landresources@co.dodge.wi.us 

 
 
September 25, 2025 
 
 
Applicant (Agent):  
KAYLA NONHOF 
529 GROVE ST 
MAYVILLE, WI  53050 
 
 
Owner: 
BURT BUSHKE 
803 GREEN BAY DR 
MAYVILLE, WI  53050 
RE: Determination of Application Completeness 
Variance Application: #2025-0829 
 
 
PIN: 030-1317-3221-005 
Location: LOT 2 CSM 6389 IN V43 P150 BEING PT NE1/4 NW1/4, Section 32, T13N, R17E, Town 
of Lomira, Dodge County, Wisconsin the location being on N Bluemound Road.  
 
 
To all involved parties; 
 
The Dodge County Land Resources and Parks Department has received your Variance 
application to allow the creation of a lot that does not meet the minimum lot width at the building 
setback line. Lots not served by public sewer are required to be 125’ in width, while the lot is 
proposed to be 40’ in width, thus prohibited by the Code. On September 25, 2025, the Department 
has determined that your Variance application is complete.  This application will be forwarded 
to the Dodge County Board of Adjustment for review at a public hearing on Thursday, November 
13, 2025, at 7:00 P.M. or shortly thereafter on the First Floor (Meeting Rooms 1H and 1I) of the 
Administration Building, Juneau, Wisconsin.  You and other interested parties may appear in 
person or may be represented by an agent or attorney.  If you or your agent cannot attend the 
hearing, please contact the Land Resources and Parks Department to discuss your options.   
 
 
 
Please Note: The Board of Adjustment members will be conducting an on-site visit on November 6, 
2025 to review the site and the proposed construction project.  Please make sure that the 
proposed construction project is staked out so that the Board can review your proposal.  Your 
attendance during the on-site visit is not required.  
 
If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact our office.  
 



 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Andy O’Brion 
Senior Land Use / Sanitary Specialist 
aobrion@co.dodge.wi.us 
(920) 386-3702 
Dodge County 
Land Resources and Parks 

mailto:aobrion@co.dodge.wi.us


 

 
 

  

Land Resources and Parks Department 
Staff Report 

 
County Variance Application No. 2025-0893 
County Letter of Intent No. 2025-0812 
Filing Date: 09/15/2025 
Hearing Date: 11/13/2025 
 
Applicant (Agent):  
Kayla Nonhof  
529 Grove Street 
Mayville, WI 53050 
 
Owner: 
Burt Bushke 
803 Green Bay Drive 
Mayville, WI 53050 
 
Location 
PIN# 030-1317-3221-005 
Location: LOT 2 CSM 6389 IN V43 P150 BEING PT NE1/4 NW1/4, Section 32, T13N, R17E, Town of Lomira, Dodge County, 
Wisconsin the location being on N Bluemound Road. 
 
County Jurisdiction 
The County has land division jurisdiction over this site as the subdivision provisions of the Dodge County Land Use Code are 
county-wide except those lands within the incorporated municipalities.   
 
Review Criteria 
Subsections 2.3.12.A through 2.3.12.G of the Dodge County Land Use Code details procedural matters and the approval 
criteria for the variance process.  The Board shall hold a public hearing on each variance application, and following the 
public hearing, act to approve, approve with conditions, or deny the variance based upon the approval criteria of Section 
2.3.12.E. 
 
Appellants Request 
An application for variance requests was submitted by the applicant on September 15, 2025, to the terms of the lot width 
provisions of the Dodge County Land Use Code to allow the creation of a lot that does not meet the minimum lot width at the 
building setback line. Lots not served by public sewer are required to be 125’ in width, while the proposed lot is to be 40’ in 
width, thus prohibited by the Code. This request is a variance to Subsection 7.3.2 of the Dodge County Land Use Code. 
 
This application was denied by the County Land Use Administrator for the following reason: 
 
7.3.2 Lot Area and Dimensions 
Area and dimension of lots shall conform to the requirements of the underlying zoning district, and in areas not served by 
sewer shall, in addition, conform to the requirements of the State Department of Commerce. In areas where County zoning is 
not in force, the minimum size for lots not served by public sewer shall be 40,000 square feet excluding street rights-of-way 
with 125 feet of width at the building setback line, and, for lots served by public sewer, 10,000 square feet excluding street 
rights-of-way with 80 feet of width at the building setback line. 
 
 
The appellant is requesting an area variance to Section 7.3.2 of the code; 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

  

Features 
The features of the proposed construction and property that relate to the granting or denial of the appeal are as follows: 
 
The County has jurisdiction over this site as the Town of Lomira has adopted the County’s Land Use Code and the County 
has jurisdiction over all land divisions through the Dodge County Subdivision Ordinance. 
 
Staff points out the property is currently zoned within the A-2 General Agricultural Zoning District. 
 
The property is presently being used for recreational/wetland/woodland purposes and has no residential structures. 
 
The physical features of this approximate 16.726 acre lot include moderately sloping topography with slopes ranging from 
0-20%; 
 
The general character of the surrounding land use consists of agricultural fields, small woodlands and supporting single-
family residences; 
 
Designated Archaeological Site: Yes   No  
 
The property does not include any nonconforming structure / structures / use:  

 
The property has not been subject of a prior appeal / variance.  
 
Town Recommendation: 

 Approve; 

 Conditions:       
   

 Deny: 

       
 

 No Recommendation 
  No response from Town – 30-days elapsed; 

 
Purpose Statement 
The purpose of the subdivision provisions of the Land Use Code is to regulate and control the division of land in Dodge 
County in order to promote the public health, safety, morals, prosperity, aesthetics and general welfare of the County.  It is 
the specific intent of this subdivision provisions to regulate the division of land so as to obtain the wise use, conservation, 
protection, and proper development of the County's soil, water, wetland, woodland, and wildlife resources and attain a 
proper adjustment of land use and development to the supporting and sustaining natural resource base.  
 
Staff Advisory: 

This staff advisory is only advice to the Dodge County Board of Adjustment.  The Board may or may not consider 
the advice of the staff and decision making authority is vested in the Board only. 

    
The staff believes that the appellant is requesting an area variance to Subsection 7.3.2 of the Dodge County Land Use 
Code; 
 
The staff points out that the Board does not have summary power to ignore ordinance provisions or objectives. The 
burden also falls on the appellant to convincingly demonstrate to this Board that a literal enforcement of the Dodge 
County Land Use Code regulations would result in an unnecessary hardship, that the hardship is due to special conditions 
unique to the property and if granted, the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
 
It is the staff’s position that the Board will be unable to make the findings necessary in order to grant a variance in this case 
and therefore the variance request should be denied.  
 
 



B. & T. BUSHKE
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2944-000
BELLING

37.636 ac.

3222-000
ROECKER
33.114 ac.

2941-000
BELLING

32.937 ac.

3221-003
HARRER
20 ac.

3224-002
DRUMMY

32.315 ac.

3221-001
CJB ENTERPRISES LLC

3.5 ac.

2942-000
GERLACH
37.988 ac.

3223-001
ROECKER
20.98 ac.

3221-004
HECHIMOVICH

20 ac.

2933-001
TETTING

40.023 ac.

2931-000
GERLACH
38.256 ac.

3222-001
STENZ

1.573 ac.

3213-001
STRASSMAN
45.138 ac.

2934-001
GERLACH

40 ac.

3221-002
WITTNEBEL

20 ac.

2943-000
GERLACH
19.85 ac.

3221-005
BUSHKE

16.726 ac.

3223-004
SCHOBAT
4.051 ac.

3224-001
STRASSMAN

3 ac.

3222-002
DOOLEY
3.184 ac.

3214-000
PRIBNOW
38.689 ac.

3223-002
SCHOBAT
4.997 ac.

2933-000
GERLACH

30 ac.

The data used to create this map is a compilation of
records, information, and data from various city, county
and state offices, and other sources.  This map is only
advisory, does not replace a survey, and may not be
used for any legal purpose.  Dodge County assumes no
liability for any use or misuse of this information

Town of Lomira, Sec. 32

Burt & Tammy Bushke
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